from SELLER, all of SELLER’s right, title, and interest to the Property. 

1.2 Purchase Price. The total purchase price (“Purchase Price”) payable by BUYER 
to SELLER for all of SELLER’s right, title, and interest to the Property shall consist of: (a) 
ELEVEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND  FIVE HUNDRED TEN AND 
00/100 DOLLARS ($11,664,510.00) (“Base Price”), plus (b) an improvement reimbursement to 
Seller of all third party costs and expenses incurred by SELLER in connection with pre-
development costs including but not limited to the design, permitting, and procurement (the “Pre-
Development Costs”) in addition to the costs of construction and installation of the Improvements